## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
N			ame	Execution Date		
Cook Ireland Limited				02/17/2011		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Cook Medical Technologies LLC					
Street Address:	750 N. Daniels Way					
City:	Bloomington					
State/Country:	INDIANA					
Postal Code:	47404					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 12973		12973	311			
Application Number: 12973311   CORRESPONDENCE DATA 0						
Fax Number: (312)321-4299						
Fax Number:   (312)321-4299     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Phone:   312-321-4200     Fax site   Harman Quarkerinka sere						
Phone: 312-321-4200						
Email: Kkerns@usebrinks.com						
Correspondent Name: Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lione   Address Line 1: PO Box 10395						
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60610						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		10000/2153				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Michael E. Milz				
Total Attachments: 3 source=10000-2153Assignment#page1.tif source=10000-2153Assignment#page2.tif source=10000-2153Assignment#page3.tif						

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

Cullenagh Ballina - Killalue Co. Tipperang DOVS 17 Februil

For value received, We, Vincent McHugo, residing at Leachneavea, Birdhill, Co., Tipperary, Ireland; and Donagh O'Sullivan, residing at 32-Monaleen-47 Lakelands, Heights, Gastlerey, Limerick, Ireland, hereby:

assert that the rights to the invention or inventions below mentioned vest in Cook Ireland Limited, an Ireland corporation, O'Halloran Road, National Technological Park, Limerick, Ireland, by virtue of employment or otherwise hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Cook Ireland Limited and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "COOK IRELAND" the entire right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions, and

Cook Ireland Limited, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Cook Medical Technologies LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Indiana, having an office at 750 N. Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN, 47404, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "CMT," the entire right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions,

said rights being in the United States of America and all other countries and states of the world and being to the invention or inventions related to "PROXIMAL RELEASE DELIVERY SYSTEM" and being described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/291,066, filed on December 30, 2009, and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority, and described in U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 12/973,311, filed on December 20, 2010, and PCT Application No. PCT/US2010/061238 filed on December 20, 2010, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States of America and in any country or state of the world for said inventions. We sell, assign, and transfer this right, title and interest as of the day of signature or of filing of the U.S. Provisional Patent Application mentioned above, whichever is the earlier.

We authorize CMT to make application for such protection in their own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right CMT to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

- Page 1 of 3 -

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to CMT in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as CMT may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to CMT, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date: 18th FER II

Vincent McHugo -

Vitness

woll O Sul

Date: 17th Feb 2011

Donagh Ö'Sullivan

Adao Tom Witness

- Page 2 of 3 -

Signed for and on behalf COOK IRELAND LIMITEE This <u>17/</u> day of <u>feen</u>	)
Signed for and on behalf of COOK MEDICAL TECHN This <u>4th</u> day of <u>WA F</u>	OLOGIES,
United States of America State of Indiana County of Monroe	) ) )
personally came John R. k	4th day of March 2011, before me (amstra, to me known to be the individual described in and g instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same. Notary Public 6-4-17
Connie Johnson Notary Publia Seat County of Monroe My Comm. Exp. 6/4/17 State of Indiana	- Page 3 of 3 -

RECORDED: 03/16/2011